



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 21275 of 2025

Chandramani Singh

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Nitin Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 47

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.
HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.**

1. Sri Nitin Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the arrest of the petitioner was effected without disclosing the grounds of arrest. No arrest memo was prepared as per the law and clear averments in this regard have been made in paragraph-40 of the writ petition.
2. Learned A.G.A. prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file counter affidavit with special reference to averments made in paragraph-40 of the writ petition.
3. Put up this case again as fresh on 14th October, 2025 before appropriate Court.
4. Till then, the petitioner, Chandramani Singh shall be enlarged on interim bail by the CJM, concerned in Case Crime No.0622 of 2014, under Sections-420, 467, 468, 471, 409, 120-B IPC, Police Station- Surajpur, District- Gautam Budh Nagar on furnishing a personal bond of sum of Rs.50,000/- (Fifty thousand) and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned.

(Santosh Rai,J.) (Siddharth,J.)

September 24, 2025
Radhika